



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1164 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO.4634 OF 2021

Dharmaraj P. Kanojia

...Applicant/Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Suresh Sabrad with *Mr. Amey Sawant, Ms. Neha Parte and Ms. Eshwaree Kudalkar for the Petitioner.*

Ms. Aloka A. Nadkarni, *AGP for Respondent-State.*

Mr. Abhishek R. Avachat *for Respondent (through VC)*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: 22 SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C.:

- 1) Interim Application is filed for restoration of the Petition, which has been dismissed for non-removal of office objections.
- 2) I have heard Mr. Sabrad, the learned counsel appearing for the Applicant and Mr. Avchat, the learned counsel appointed by the Legal Aid to represent Respondent No.5.
- 3) Considering the averments made in the Interim Application, in my view just cause is shown for restoration of the Petition by recalling the order dated 23 December 2022.

- 4) Accordingly, order dated 23 December 2022 is recalled and the Petition is restored subject to condition of removal of all office objections within a period of three weeks
- 5) Interim Application stands **disposed of**.
- 6) Ad-interim relief granted in the Interim Application to continue for a period of four weeks.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]